



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2716/2025

Between:

1.K RAMA SUBBA REDDY, S/O K. SUBBI REDDY, AGED ABOUT 69 YEARS CLASS-IV (CIVIL) CONTRACTOR, R/O 3/171, MALEPADU VILLAGE, YERRAGUNTIA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SHRI PEEYUSH KUMAR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, PLANNING (VII), AND FINANCE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

2.SHRI DR SREEDHAR CHERUKURI, THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, COLLECTORATE, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

3.SHRI DR P SAMPATH KUMAR, THE COMMISSIONER, PLANNING DEPARTMENT (VII), VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH.

4.SHRI A HAZARATAIAH, THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

5.SHRI P SESA PHANI, THE COMMISSIONER OF YERRAGUNTIA MUNICIPALITY YERRAGUNTIA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may

be pleased to punish the Respondents/Contemnors for Contempt of Court for wilful and deliberate disobedience of the Order dated 17.07.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P. No. 18105 of 2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.S SRAVANA SANDHYA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA

2.GUDAPATI LAKSHMI NARAYANA

The Court made the following:

Order:-

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.18105 of 2025, dated 17.07.2025 has been complied with and as such no further orders are necessary in this Contempt Case.

2. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

24.04.2026
SR